Net income, as reported $ 152,381   $ 135,870   $ 630,765

Adjustments to arrive at EBITDA, as adjusted:

Interest expense and other, net 7,513   16,116   44,739

Income tax expense 54,614   47,445   218,398

Depreciation and amortization 34,257   32,100   135,035

Share-based compensation 5,127   3,135   17,828

Rationalization charges (750)   —   1,173

Acquisition related costs 676   3,658   16,716

EBITDA, as adjusted $ 253,818   $ 238,324   $ 1,064,654

Proforma acquisition EBITDA (a) 10,293

Proforma disposition EBITDA (b) (1,906)

Proforma TTM EBITDA, as adjusted $ 1,073,041

(a) Represents the trailing twelve months proforma impact of acquisitions

(b) Represents the trailing twelve months proforma impact of dispositions

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023 March 31, 2024

Trailing Twelve

Months Ended

Acquisition Adjusted Net Sales (unaudited)

20

(dollars in thousands)

Q3

Net Sales $ 1,317,262   $ 1,326,120   $ 1,286,074   $ 1,278,717   $ 5,208,173

Acquisitions proforma adjustment †
35,527   13,815   9,525   5,691   64,558

Net sales, acquisition adjusted $ 1,352,789   $ 1,339,935   $ 1,295,599   $ 1,284,408   $ 5,272,731

Receivables, net plus inventories less accounts payable $ 736,414

Receivables, net plus inventories less accounts payable as a percent of sales (TTM)
†

14.0 %

† Trailing 12 months sales have been adjusted for the pro forma effect of acquired branches

Q1 March 31, 2024Q2 Q4

Trailing Twelve

Months Ended2023 2024

Segment Data (unaudited)

21

(dollars in thousands)

Installation

Sales $ 798,743   $ 767,090   4.1   %

Operating profit, as reported $ 156,757   $ 146,897

Operating margin, as reported 19.6   % 19.1   %